X SEE XS EEXNEENEEXEEXNEXEEENE

clb-

B>

PRSP e
ot k) il bl | s
L 4

o gkl
@ ASUNET

bl -

e

(R deids st bt

AN AN AN AN AN NN AN AN A AN AN AN AN AN




e bl b k|
@ ASUNET

(R deids st bt

ot k) il bl | s

) bl | ) Gl | ot
@ ASUNET

e bl o gl Ao
ok sl 19 (gui sl il) Gutei guid




e bl b k|
@ ASUNET

(R deids st bt

Sl (el lin) b
ok 551y (oo ST Gusigad
EE

Wbaunkig bl g i gl DALY o) ot e pometi
i Gl 599 i) i Gl @ ] O3 (oo

-----

anER
llllllll

RPN EET DY o
@ ASUNET

o) i

shiid] ol daoad) gal 580 02R Laa




e bl b k|
@ ASUNET

(R deids st bt

ot k) il bl | s

.

=4
llllll

et | G|
@ ASUNET

Seiligd] g
aall dubail




X SEE XS EEXNEENEEXEEXNEXEEENE

clb-

B>

PRSP e
ot k) il bl | s

o ekad|
@ ASUNET

Wl -

dsinkt

(R deids st bt

AN AN AN AN AN NN AN AN A AN AN AN AN AN




AIN-SHAMS UNIVERSITY
INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
STUDIES AND RESEARCH

AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT

THE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS OF SOME HERBICIDES
ON FABA BEAN CROP AND THE FOLLOWING CROPS

BY

HELMI MOHAMED FARRAG

B. Sc.{Agric.) Alexandria University, 1959

Higher Diploma (Agron.), Cairo University, 1966
Higher Diploma (Agron.),Al-Azhar University, 1983
M.Sc. (Agron.), Al-Azhar University, 1990

Thesis
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement of
the Degree
of
Doctor of Philosophy
in
Environmental Science- Agricultural Dept.

1995
Supervisors
Prof. Dr. H.M.M. EIFANTABLY

Prof. Plant Physiology, Fac. of Agric., Ain- Shams
Univ. :

.Prof. Dr. M.S. TEWFIK
Research Prof at Weed Control Research Section,
Agric. Res. Center

\Wey



APPROVAL SHEET

THE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS OF SOME HERBICIDES
ON FABA BEAN CROP AND THE FOLLOWING CROPS

BY

HELMI MOHAMED- FARRAG

B. Sc.(Agric.} Alexandria University, 1959

Higher Diploma (Agron.), Cairo University, 1966

Higher Diploma (Agron.),Al-Azhar University, 1983
- M.Sc. (Agron.), Al-Azhar University, 1990

This Thesis for the Ph.D. Degree in Environmental Sciences (Agricultural
Sciences) has be approved by:

Prof. Dr. M. El-Antably , o ALt

A
Professor of Plant Physiology, Dept of /
Botany, Facuity of Agric.,Ain Shams University.

Prof. Dr. A.A. Abd-El-Gawad , (.00 %E

Emeritus Professor, Dept. of Agronomy
Faculty of Agric. Ain Shams University.

Prof. Dr. MLK. Zahran 2z L. ; bt e
Emeritus Senior Researcher, Agric. Res. Center,
‘Ministry of Agric. and Land Reclamination.

(Committee in charge)

Date :2 /4/1995



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

INTRODUCTION

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

MATERIALS AND METHODS

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

1. Effect of weed management on weeds in faba bean
1. At Sakha in 1991/92 season
2. Al Sakha in 1992/93 season
3. At Sids in 1991/92 season
4. Al Sids in 1992/93 season

2. Effect of weed management on faba bean plant
(growth, yield and components).
1 Growth characters

1.
2.

Plant height (cm)
Number of branches per plant

2. Yield and yield components

A w2

5.
3. Effect of weed management on nodules and shools of

Number of pods per main stem
Number of seeds per main stem
Weight of 100 seeds

Seed yield

Straw yield

faba bean
4 Effect of weed management on microbial counts in
soil urider faba bean fields and pot experiments

5. Effect of weed management on faba bean diseases

1. Rust
2. Leaf spots
3. Virus

27

39
39
30
41
43
45

47
47
47
47
48
48
48
53
53
54

55

60
66
66
66
66



Persistence of faba bean herbicides in soil as estimated
by bio-assay method
1. Igran disappearance
2. Topogard disappearance
Effect of faba bean herbicides (Igran and Topogard)
on the endogenous hormones in faba bean.
1. Auxin and their inhibitors
a. Untreated
b. lIgran
c. Topogard
2. Gibberellins and their inhibitors
a. Untreated
b. Igran
c. Topogard
Resldual effect of herbicides (Igran and Topogard on the
endogenous hormones in the following summer crops
1. Maize '
1. Auxins and their inhibitors
a. Untreated
“b. Igran
c. .Topogard
2. Gibberellins and their inhibitors
a. Untreated |
b. Igran
c. Topogard
2. Soybean
1. Auxins and their inhibitors
a. Untreated
b. Igran
¢. Topogard
2. Gibberellins and their inhibitors
a. Untreated
b. Igran
c. Topogard
3. Cucumber
1. Auxins and their inhibitors
a. Untreated

69
69
69

74
74
74

74

78
78
78
78
80

81

81
81
81
83
84
84
84
86
87
87
87
89
89
90
80
g2
g2
93
93
93

i



b. Igran 95

c. Topogard ) 95

2. Gibberellins and their inhibitors 96

a. Untreated | 90

b. Igran 96

c. Topogard 98

4. Squash - 99

1. Auxins and their inhibitors - 99

a. Untreated 99

b. Igran | 99

C. Topogard . 104

9. The residual effect of weed management on faba bean

on the development of the following summer crops 106
1. Maize

-1, Growth character 106

. a. Plant height and ear position 106

Yield and yield components 115

Ear, length, ear diameter, ear grain weight, number of ears/
plant, shelling%, 100 kernel weight and grain yield/feddan 115

2. !Soybean 116

1. Growth character 116

a. Plant height 116

b. Number of branches/plant 116

2. Yield and yield components 116

a. Number of pods/plant : 116

‘b. Number of seeds/plant ' 123

c. 100 seed weight ' 123

d. seed yield ton/teddan 123
3.Cucumber _ 124

4. Squash 124

10 Economic evaluation 129
SUMMARY ' 135
LITERATURE CITED 145

ARABIC SUMMARY

i1l



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author wishes to express his sincere appreciation to Prof. Dr. H.M.M.
EL Antably, Prol. Plant Physiology, Faculty of Agriculture, Aln - Shams University,
Calro,Egypt for supervising this work, his fruitful advices and invaluable
assistance throughout this study.

Thanks are also due to Prof. Dr. M.S. Tewf(ik, Research Prof. at Weed
Control Research Section , Agricultural Research Center, Cairo, Egypt for his
supervision, and constructive criticism.

Also extended thanks to Dr. M. Bondok, Assoc. Prof. Piant Physlology,
Facully of Agriculture, Ain - Shams Unliversity, Cairo, Egypt for his cooperation
throughout the preparation of this manuscript.

In additlon, 1 would like to thank the staif members of Food Legumes
Research Sectlon, Agricultural Research Center, Cairo, Egypt for their help In
- conducting this work. '

Sincere thanks to Prof. Dr. Donald Lindsey, Prof. Plant Pathology N.M.S.
University, USA for his help and continuous encouragement.



S o
Py

INTRODUCTION




INTRODUCTION

Faba bean is considered as one of the most important legume crops in
Egypt with respect to the cultivated area, as it is the main source of plant
protein in the Egyptian diet. This is due to its low price and high nutritive
value. Also such a legume crop has an important role in Egyptian agriculture
as a source of nitrogen fixation through Rhizobia which may increase the soil
fertility when this crop is included in the rotation specially in the new lands.

The total area planted with faba bean in 1992-1993 season computed to
some 270,000 feddan with an average yield of 8 ardab/feddan. Several
farmers produce higher yield than the average by following the scientific
i‘ecommendatfons of Ministry of Agriculture. One of the major
recommendations which increase greatly the yield of faba bean is the use of
recommended herbicides. Since the spread of weeds in agricultural land stiil
represents one of the main problems limiting the increase o} agricultural
production due to the competition and the allopathic effects of weeds on the
economic crop which is usually greatly affected in quantity and quality. This
necessitates-a good weed management scheme. In this respect al! available
methods should be implemented to obtain the best way for weed control i.e.
cultural, mechanical and chemical. However, due to the social and economic
- reasons the use of herbicides has increased in the last few years as the labor
wages have increased. Herbicides especially the triazine group are among
the herbicides widely used in recent years 1o control weeds growing in the
fields of faba bean in Egypt. |

To safeguard the long term use of herbicides, studies on remaining
residue should be carried out in the field and in the laboratory. Thus studies
on the effect of the herbicide residue used in faba bean fields - on the
following crops should be included; also the degradation of herbicides in the
soil should be monitored using the chemical or biological methods.

Hence, this study was carried out to investigate the effects of some
herbicides on the agro-ecosystem which include :

1. Growth characters, yield, weed density and the endogenous growth
hormons of faba bean plants.



- Soil micro-organisms population through the growing season,

. Faba bean diseases .

. Herbicides persistance and the residual effects on the growth, yield and
endogenous growth hormones on the following summer Crops i.e. maize,
soybean, cucumber, and squach.

. Economic evaluation.



' REVIEW OF LITERATURE



