سامية محمد مصطفى



شبكة المعلومات الحامعية

# بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم



-Caro-

سامية محمد مصطفي



شبكة العلومات الحامعية



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم





سامية محمد مصطفى

شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

# جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم

### قسو

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة يعيدا عن الغيار



سامية محمد مصطفي



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية



المسلمة عين شعور المسلمة عين شعور المسلمة عين شعور المسلمة عين شعور المسلمة ا

سامية محمد مصطفى

شبكة المعلومات الحامعية



بالرسالة صفحات لم ترد بالأصل



AIN-SHAMS UNIVERSITY INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES AND RESEARCH AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT

## THE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS OF SOME HERBICIDES ON FABA BEAN CROP AND THE FOLLOWING CROPS

BY

#### HELMI MOHAMED FARRAG

B. Sc.(Agric.) Alexandria University, 1959 Higher Diploma (Agron.), Cairo University, 1966 Higher Diploma (Agron.), Al-Azhar University, 1983 M.Sc. (Agron.), Al-Azhar University, 1990

Thesis
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement of the Degree
of
Doctor of Philosophy
in
Environmental Science- Agricultural Dept.

1995

#### Supervisors

**Prof. Dr. H.M.M. El-ANTABLY**Prof. Plant Physiology, Fac. of Agric., Ain-Shams
Univ.

Prof. Dr. M.S. TEWFIK
Research Prof at Weed Control Research Section,
Agric. Res. Center

B \~~91

#### APPROVAL SHEET

### THE ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS OF SOME HERBICIDES ON FABA BEAN CROP AND THE FOLLOWING CROPS

BY

#### HELMI MOHAMED FARRAG

B. Sc.(Agric.) Alexandria University, 1959 Higher Diploma (Agron.), Cairo University, 1966 Higher Diploma (Agron.), Al-Azhar University, 1983 M.Sc. (Agron.), Al-Azhar University, 1990

This Thesis for the Ph.D. Degree in Environmental Sciences (Agricultural Sciences) has be approved by:

#### Prof. Dr. H.M. El-Antably,

Professor of Plant Physiology, Dept of Botany, Faculty of Agric., Ain Shams University.

#### Prof. Dr. A.A. Abd-El-Gawad,

Emeritus Professor, Dept. of Agronomy Faculty of Agric. Ain Shams University.

#### Prof. Dr. M.K. Zahran

Emeritus Senior Researcher, Agric. Res. Center, Ministry of Agric. and Land Reclamination.

(Committee in charge)

Date :2/1/1995

### **CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
INTRODUCTION	1
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	3
MATERIALS AND METHODS	27
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	39
1. Effect of weed management on weeds in faba bean	39
1. At Sakha in 1991/92 season	30
2. At Sakha in 1992/93 season	41
3. At Sids in 1991/92 season	43
4. At Sids in 1992/93 season	45
2. Effect of weed management on faba bean plant	
(growth, yield and components).	47
1 Growth characters	47
1. Plant height (cm)	47
2. Number of branches per plant	47
2. Yield and yield components	48
Number of pods per main stem	48
2. Number of seeds per main stem	48
3. Weight of 100 seeds	53
4. Seed yield	53
5. Straw yield	54
3. Effect of weed management on nodules and shoots of	
faba bean	55
4 Effect of weed management on microbial counts in	
soil under faba bean fields and pot experiments	60
5. Effect of weed management on faba bean diseases	66
1. Rust	66
2. Leaf spots	66
3. Virus	66

6.	ersistence of faba bean herbicides in soil as estimated					
	by	y bio-assay method	69			
	1.	Igran disappearance	69			
	2.	Topogard disappearance	69			
7.	Ef	fect of faba bean herbicides (Igran and Topogard)				
	or	n the endogenous hormones in faba bean.	74			
	1.	Auxin and their inhibitors	74			
		a. Untreated	74			
		b. Igran	74			
		c. Topogard	78			
	2.	Gibberellins and their inhibitors	78			
	a.	Untreated	78			
		b. Igran	78			
		c. Topogard	80			
8.	Residual effect of herbicides (Igran and Topogard on the					
		dogenous hormones in the following summer crops	81			
	1.	Maize				
		Auxins and their inhibitors	81			
		a. Untreated	81			
		b. Igran	81			
		c. Topogard	83			
		2. Gibberellins and their inhibitors	84			
		a. Untreated	84			
		b. Igran	84			
		c. Topogard	86			
	2.	Soybean	87			
		Auxins and their inhibitors	87			
•		a. Untreated	87			
		b. Igran	89			
		c. Topogard	89			
		2. Gibberellins and their inhibitors	90			
		a. Untreated	90			
		b. Igran	92			
	_	c. Topogard	92			
	3.	Cucumber	93			
		Auxins and their inhibitors	93			
	,	a. Untreated	93			

			b.	Igran	95
			C.	Topogard	95
		2.	Gil	bberellins and their inhibitors	96
			a.	Untreated	90
			b.	Igran	96
			C.	Topogard	98
	4.	Sq	uas	sh .	99
		1.	Au	xins and their inhibitors	99
			a.	Untreated	99
			b.	Igran	99
			C.	Topogard	104
9.	Th	e r	esi	dual effect of weed management on faba bean	
	on	the	e c	development of the following summer crops	106
	1.	Ма			
		1,		owth character	106
			a.	Plant height and ear position	106
		!		Yield and yield components	115
		:		Ear, length, ear diameter, ear grain weight, number of ears/	
		i		plant, shelling%, 100 kernel weight and grain yield/feddan	115
	2.	So			116
		1.		owth character	116
				Plant height	116
		_		Number of branches/plant	116
		2.		eld and yield components	116
				Number of pods/plant	116
		•		Number of seeds/plant	123
				100 seed weight	123
	2 (	٠		seed yield ton/feddan	123
		Cuci			124
1 0		Sq			124
10	EC	one	om	ic evaluation	129
SUI	ИM	AR	Υ		135
LIT	ER	ATU	IRE	CITED	145

**ARABIC SUMMARY** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

The author wishes to express his sincere appreciation to Prof. Dr. H.M.M. EL Antably, Prof. Plant Physiology, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain - Shams University, Cairo Egypt for supervising this work, his fruitful advices and invaluable assistance throughout this study.

Thanks are also due to Prof. Dr. M.S. Tewfik, Research Prof. at Weed Control Research Section, Agricultural Research Center, Cairo, Egypt for his supervision, and constructive criticism.

Also extended thanks to Dr. M. Bondok, Assoc. Prof. Plant Physiology, Faculty of Agriculture, Ain - Shams University, Cairo, Egypt for his cooperation throughout the preparation of this manuscript.

In addition, I would like to thank the staff members of Food Legumes Research Section, Agricultural Research Center, Cairo, Egypt for their help in conducting this work.

Sincere thanks to Prof. Dr. Donald Lindsey, Prof. Plant Pathology N.M.S. University, USA for his help and continuous encouragement.

## INTRODUCTION

#### INTRODUCTION

Faba bean is considered as one of the most important legume crops in Egypt with respect to the cultivated area, as it is the main source of plant protein in the Egyptian diet. This is due to its low price and high nutritive value. Also such a legume crop has an important role in Egyptian agriculture as a source of nitrogen fixation through Rhizobia which may increase the soil fertility when this crop is included in the rotation specially in the new lands.

The total area planted with faba bean in 1992-1993 season computed to some 270,000 feddan with an average yield of 8 ardab/feddan. farmers produce higher yield than the average by following the scientific recommendations of Ministry of Agriculture. One of the major recommendations which increase greatly the yield of faba bean is the use of recommended herbicides. Since the spread of weeds in agricultural land still represents one of the main problems limiting the increase of agricultural production due to the competition and the allopathic effects of weeds on the economic crop which is usually greatly affected in quantity and quality. This necessitates a good weed management scheme. In this respect all available methods should be implemented to obtain the best way for weed control i.e. cultural, mechanical and chemical. However, due to the social and economic reasons the use of herbicides has increased in the last few years as the labor wages have increased. Herbicides especially the triazine group are among the herbicides widely used in recent years to control weeds growing in the fields of faba bean in Egypt.

To safeguard the long term use of herbicides, studies on remaining residue should be carried out in the field and in the laboratory. Thus studies on the effect of the herbicide residue used in faba bean fields on the following crops should be included; also the degradation of herbicides in the soil should be monitored using the chemical or biological methods.

Hence, this study was carried out to investigate the effects of some herbicides on the agro-ecosystem which include:

1. Growth characters, yield, weed density and the endogenous growth hormons of faba bean plants.

- 2. Soil micro-organisms population through the growing season.
- 3. Faba bean diseases .
- 4. Herbicides persistance and the residual effects on the growth, yield and endogenous growth hormones on the following summer crops i.e. maize, soybean, cucumber, and squach.
- 5. Economic evaluation.

## REVIEW OF LITERATURE.